IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING
LICENSE NUMBER 44271 § ELIGIBILITY AND
ISSUED TO JOSEPHINE H SAENZ, § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
RESPONDENT §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: JOSEPHINE H SAENZ
PO BOX 6884
BRYAN, TX 77805

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 12, 2015, the Texas Board of Nursing
Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled casc;,, based
on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed iﬁ accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
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will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
44271, previously issued to JOSEPHINE H SAENZ, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent'é nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 12th day of May. 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: /?%w (s

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed March 30, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 44271
Issued to JOSEPHINE H SAENZ
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the \ E ) day of N\M)6 ,20 1/6, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
JOSEPHINE H SAENZ
PO BOX 6884
BRYAN, TX 77805

Via USPS First Class Mail
- JOSEPHINE H SAENZ
. POBOX 6884
. BRYAN, TX 77805

By 2. )

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse §

License Number 44271 §

Issued to JOSEPHINE H SAENZ, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is adisciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupatlons Code. Respondent,
JOSEPHINE H SAENZ, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 44271, which is in-current
status at the time of this pleading.

Writfen notice of the facts and conduct . alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to.
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was' given opportunity to: show
compliance with all requirements of the law" for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this groceed1ng

CHARGE 1.

fallure to comply w1th Stlpulatlon Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order whxch states, in pertment
part;

(2)RESPONDENT SHALL, withinone (1) year of entry of this Order, successfiilly complete
a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics...

The above actlon constltutes grounds for dlsmphnary ac’uon in accordance w1th Sectxon

§217. 12(11)(B)
CHARGE 1L

On or about December 16, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on June 14 2011 by the Tcxas Board of Nursmg N0ncompl1ance is the result of Respondent'

pa_rt:

(3YRESPONDENT SHALL, withinone (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete
the course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills"...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). :




CHARGE III.

On or about December 16, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on June 14, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within sixty (60) days of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a-course in Basic Cardiopulmonary Life Support for Heatlhcare Providers...

The above action constitutes grounds for vdisc1phnary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidencein support of the recomhteﬁdedz _di:spositjion of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex Admln Code §§ 213 27 213 33 Addltlonally, staff w1ll seek to 1mpose on Respondent
The cost of proceedmgs shall mclude but is not hnuted to, the cost pald by the Board to the State
Ofﬁce of Admmlstratlve Hearmgs and the Offi ce: of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
Board staff tlme, traveI and expenses:: These shall beinan amount“of vat least one thousand two
hundred-dollars:($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes aiid rules:cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading.and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas; 2OV

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges ‘the Board: w111 rely on the Dlsmplmary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon. texas___ov/dlscy linaryaction/ ‘1sc -matr

BALANCE OF THIS. PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated December
11, 2007 and Order dated June 14, 2011.

Filed this ___ 30 - dayof . AMEV ——

TEXAS BOARD OF NURS

James W, Johnstén, General Counsel '\
Board Certified - Administrative Law.
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
. State Bar No. 10838300
; : Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
* | State Bar No. 24036103
« Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24064715
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State-Bar'No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State:Bar No. 50511847 ‘
John F. Legris, Assistant Genéral Counsel
State Bar No, 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel.
‘State Bar No. 24086670

333-Guadalupe, Tower II1, .Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305:8657

F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: ~ Order of the Board dated December 11, 2007
Order of the Board dated June 14, 2011
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 44271 § o
issued to JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to-as the Board,
considered the matter of JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 44271,
hereinaﬁér referred to as Respondent.

violated Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived

thesc Fmdmgs of Fact was scrvcd on: Respondent and Respondent was gwe.n an
opportunity to show conipliarice with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notl ceand’ heanng,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respbndcnt’ is currentlyiic'eusi:di to pr?ac‘ti'cé vocati"on"a’l nursing in the State of Texas.

4 Respondentreceived a Certificate in Vocatlonal Nursing from Bryan Vocational School -
of Nursing, Bryan, Texas, in 1969. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on October 29, 1965.

K4
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44271:013

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

10/69 - 7/90 Unknown

8/90-- 5/97 .‘Ofﬁcc Nurse Dr. Mahesh and Dr. Dove
Bryan, Texas

597 - 4/98 Nurse Sanderson Farms
Bryan, Texas-

6/98 - 6/99 Office Nurse  Navasota Medical Center
Navasota, Texas

6/99.- 5/02 Nurse Sanderson Farms
B’ryan, Texas

6/02 - 12/06 Staff Nurse. Sheridan on Rogk Prairie
College Station, Texas.

107 - present Unknown

At the time of the 1nc1dents in Findings-of Fact Numbers Seven (7). and Eight (8),
Rcspondent ‘was employed as a Staff Nurse with Sheridan on Rock Pr irie, Collegci

Station, Texas, and ‘had been in this position for four (4) years and ten'(10) months.

On or-about August .10, 2006, while. employed ‘with' Sheridan on Rock Prame College

;Statxon, Tcxas, Respondent faﬂed to mstltute thc appropnate nursmg mterventron requzred‘

: Instead of 1mmedxatcly mmatmg cardloptﬂmonary rcsuscztatlon (CPR) or thc emergcnoy:
activation, system, Respondent [eft the resident to notify the RN:Supervisor that the resident

had passed away and to obtainan order from the: physicianto pronounce the resident's death,
Respondent's conduct deprived the resident of emergent medical intervention which may
have prevented the resident's demise.

While employed with Sheridan on Rock Prairie, College Station, Texas, Respondent
accepted anursing assignment which may have resulted in unsafe patient care described

inFinding of Fact Number Seven (7). Respondent admitted thatshe did not have current.

CPR certification.

Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that the social worker
failed to change Resident JB from a "Full Code" to "Do Not Resuscitate;" as the
resident's family knew he only had aboutsix (6) months to live due to Congestive Heart
F allure and Renal Failure. Furthermore, Resident JB, who had a Potassium level above
5, was refusing Kayexelate, a medication to lower potassium.
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10.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states the facility failed to
give all nurses, mandatory wamings of expired CPR cards or reminders of in-service CPR
Protocol. Respondent states that she never had any in-service training in the four (4) years
she was employed with the facility.

ONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sec_tions, 301.451-301.555, the Board has -
jurisdiction-over this matter.

2. Notice was served in“ac‘cor'danCe with law.

3.  The evxdencc recexvad is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10). & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX.ADMIN. CODE §217:11(1)(B) & (T):and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.13(1)(E).

4.  Thbe evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Sectxon 301.452(b), ‘Texas

‘Occupations Code, totake dlSClpllIlaI'y action against Vocational Nurse License Number-
44271, ieretoforeissued to JOSEPHINE H. SAENZincluding revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

'ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the-

Texas Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the'sanction of a REPR
WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respcctsz-wiih't&hcz Nursing

Practxce Act Revxscd Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Otccupations Code, §§301.001

Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seg. and this Order,

ITIS FURTEERAGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
toRespondent's multistate licensure fpri‘;ilcge, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact
states. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ®RDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

44271:013 -3- ci0




multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
_Board of Nursing in the party*:state where I}espondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to
JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from
thie date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT

SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior.to:enrollment only if the:course is not being

approved. Inorder for the course to'be approved, the target audience 'sfhéﬁ”inbflfudez-nur?s&ﬁs. It
shall be & minimum of six:(6) contact hours in length. The coursc's-rcontcn.t..Shall.ihcludez the:
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care; principles of nursing ethics,
confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
regaﬁiijngr Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency,
and Lying and Falsification. Courses foxcus.in_g;oin malpractice issnes will not be accepted,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit & Veerification: of:Coursé-

Coriipletion form, provided by the-Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
stipulated in-this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has.for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
//www. bon.state. tx. us/about/stipscourses. html,

ht

44271013 -4- clo




(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordsnccessfully
complete a course in “Sharp;:ning Critical Thinking Sldlis,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leaming Extension.
Inordertoreceive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's ofi'ﬁ'ce? to the
Va’ftﬁntibn-of Monitoring. This:course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workskiop may-be

found at the following web address:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within sixty-(60)-days of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Basi¢ Cardiopiilmionary Lifé Support for Healthcare
to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not'be approved. In order for the ;'
course to be approved, the. tax;ge,.t audience shall include Nurses. The course shall be.a miinimum
I-and 2-Rescuer CPR; Adult, Infant, and Child Foreign Body Airy Obstruction for both responsive
and uriresponsive victims; and Adult:ABfomafcd External Defibrillation. In order to receive credit

for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain the Verification of Course

Completion form from the Board's website,. fip:/wy
SUBMIT the Verification of Course Completion form to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring, after having the form completed and signed by the course instructor. RESPONDENT

SHALL also submit a front and back copy of the course completion card along with the Verification

44271013 -5 cio




‘of Course Completion form. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated
in this Order, if‘any, and in acidition- to any. continuing education requirements the Board has for
relicensure,

IT)S FURTHER A GREED; SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONALNURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS,RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHERCLINICALSETTIN G AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN . SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF “THE
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED, PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THATDONOTREQUIRE THEUSE OF AVOCATIONAL NURSE (LV) LICENSEWILL

'NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in-nursing of this Order

of the Board and'thé.éﬁpulati-ons oniR;ESrPN"DENT‘S:HCcnse.» RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order:and all Pmp;)sal'sv!for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and-the stipulations on
RESPONDENT"s license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete (_:Q'py-:af this Order-and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to.accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

44271:013 -6- 1o




_Notiﬁ,Cation of Employment form, which is provided tothe Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employmcnt form, which 1s provided to the Respondent by
the.Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of ?cmpquymcnft as:a nurse,

(7) For th;‘ﬁrst year of employment as a Licensed ch‘:atibn'al:Nu’r‘seiun:;i‘erfthi'si Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly -supervi-seﬁ by aRegistered Nurse ‘or a Licensed Vocational

Nurse. Direct supervision requires-another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the

-same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and-interyention.

:RéS:PONDENT’SHALL:wor:k‘only'on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The

i

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment

-agency, hospice, or home healthagency. RESPONDENTSHALLNOTbe self-employed or contract

forservices. Multiple employers are prohibited,
(8)Forthe remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse or a-Licensed Vocational NurSe who-is on the premises. The supervising

:nuféﬁ is not required to be o the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility

grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising

nurse shall bave a minimum of two (2) years experience in'the same or similar practice. setting to

‘which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigried,

identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse

registry, temporary ni;rs'e, cmpioymcnt_ ~a’gen,cy,hospi'6'c, or home health-agency. RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple emiployers are prohibited.

44271:013 -7-. cIo
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to-the Respondent by the Board, periodic rei_ao‘rts 8s to RESPONDENTs capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall b;: completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who siipervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervisingnurse to -
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for two'(2) years of employirent as a
nurse.

ITISFURTHERAGREED, that"up.'on_ full compliance with the terms of this
privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand :that I'have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed

Order. Iwaiverepresentation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither adm:i't/n*or deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
‘action, in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. Iiﬂndbrst&nd’thﬁt this Orderis
-subJ ectto ratification by’ the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of'this Order bccome
effective, and a copy will be malled to me. Tunderstand that if T fail to comply with all terms and
.cqndltlgns_ of this:Order, I will’ bc-;-_subjectwt_o investigation-and disciplinary sanction, ﬁinc’_luding
-revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of |

my noncompliance.

.fY
A Mycommlsa!on Explres ‘.
¥  JANUARY 31,2000

44271:013 -9- Cio




‘'WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was sighed on the . 2nd___dayof
November , 2007, by JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 44271, and s

said Order is final.

Effective this . J1th ____ dayof _Decen

' Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

44271:013 C10




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § N
License Number 44271 N § AGREED
. issued to JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ § ORDER
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considered the matter of JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 4, _,
hereinafter referred to as'Respondent.

Information received by the Board:,xyaroduced evidence that Respondent may have coo
 violated Section 301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent was notified of her :
__rﬁ!_i'ght;to be represented by legal counsel and elected to. ‘waive representation by legal counsel, |
informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered.on May 19,

2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Direstor, subject to ratification by the Board,

L. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
- show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing; and
agreed to the entry.of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Bryan Vocational Schioo] of

Nursing, Bryan, Texas, on September 8, 1969. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on October 29, 1969,

44271204 C10




10/69 - 07/90 Unknown
08/90-05/97 - Office Nurse
05/97 - 04/98 . Niss

06/98 - 06/99 Office Nurse
06/99 - 05702 Nurse

; I 06/02 - 12/06 Staff Nurse

i | 09/06 Present Oharge Nurse

S, Respondent’s complete vocational nursing employment history includes:

Dr. Mahesh and Dr. Dove

Bryan, Texas

‘Sanderson Farms

Bryan, Texas

Navasota Medical Center
Navasota, Texas

‘Sanderson Farms

fBr-yan,. Texas

Sheridan on Rock Prairie

College Station, Texas .

_St..Joseph Manor Long Term
Care

Bryan, Texas

6 ‘OnDecember 11, 2007, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of
! Texas was issued-the sanction of Reprimand With Stipulations by the Texas Board of

Nursing, A copy of the Decemnber. 11, 2007, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and
Conclusions.of Lawis attached and incorporated, by referénce, as part of this Order,

7. Onorabout December 12, 2008; Respondent failed to comply with the Order issued to her
on December 11, 2007, by-the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order which states,

in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

44271:204- ’ -2
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On or about December 12, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Order issued to her
on December 11, 2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to.comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which states,

in pertinent part:

- (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, .
successfiilly complete a course in “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills™....

On or about February 12, 2008, Respondent failed to. comply with the Order issued to heron
December 11, 2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance:is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which states,
in pertinent part: o ‘ -

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within sixty (60).days of entry of this Order,

successfully complete a course in Basic Cardiopulmonary Life Support

for Healthcare Providers.... '

Formal charges were filed on October 2, 2009,

Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on October 9, 2009,

‘Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter, .

Notice was served in accordance with law.

Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(1) &(10), Texas

Theevidence received is sufficient cause. pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to-take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 44271, heretofore

issued to JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

44271:204
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- Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 el seq., the Rules
and Regt{l,ations ‘Relating'to_ Nurse Educ,a'tion; Licensure ax;d Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this
Order, this Order"SHAI.:L.'gppl‘y to-any and-all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice
nursing in the State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that t}us Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate pnvﬂege, if any, to: practice-vocational nursing in the State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondents license:is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside ﬂ:‘lg:‘State- of Texas pursuant to a
‘ultistate ioensure privilege withoutthe writen permxssxonofthe State of Texes and the Board of

. Nursing%iﬁfthes party state where Respondent wishes fo woik.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(I)RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount ;o_f “one thousand
dollars (§1,000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this
‘Order. Payment is to be made directlyto the Texas Board of Nursing in the fbnnzo’f;bashierl'; check
(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on December 1;1_,‘ 2007, isstill
in effectin its entirety andRESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that

Qr.d.c‘r ‘within six (6) months from the date of this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT’s license o practice vocational nursing in

the State of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any.
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Fundersiand that | bave the ripht 1o Jegal counsel priorto signing this Agreed Order,

t waive reprosentation by counsel, | have reviewed tis Order,
vivlations alleped hercin. Dy -y giguamre on thig Order, 1 ugree 1o the 1

Conelusions of Law, Order. und 'any conditions ot"saiq,:()r_'dcr,

in this mater, 1 waive Judicial review of this Order | understnng tha( lhx:. Ordet is-suibj

-

muhwtum hy the Board, When this Order is ratified; the terms of this s Order-begome effoctive, ard '

Avopy-will be mailed to e Tund erstand that i1 fail to comply - with ull terms and conditions of this

Ordor, | will he subject toiinvestigation and dise; plintry sunction, including vevocation of my lleense

to praciice voeutiond nursing in the Stute of Texas, 4s a.consequence of my

L Signed fhis .20 ddy of Mo ;J 0N

.
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0 4 vow further disciplinary aetion
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __ 20th day
44271, and said Order is final.

by JOSEPHINE H. SAENZ, Vocational Nurse License Number

Effectivethis___14th  dayof __ June  ,_ 2011 .

Executlve Dxrect_or on behalf
of said Board
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